
1  

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON § 

 

SECOND ADDENDUM 
FOR AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN WILLIAMSON COUNTY AND 
OPTUM 

AND ITS AFFILIATES  
(OPTUM HEALTH NETWORK) 

REGARDING 
SOLICITATION #21RFP3 

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
(HR DEPARTMENT) 

 

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures 
of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that such procurement 
is subject to the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited to Tex. 
Const. art. XI, § 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code, 
the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code. 

 
THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is made and entered into by and between 

Williamson County, Texas 
acting herein by and through its governing body, and United Behavioral Health, a 
California corporation, which is a subsidiary of UnitedHealth Group, a Delaware 
corporation, and also a subsidiary of OptumHealth Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited 

contractor, to assist in providing certain operational services pursuant to the following 
additional terms, conditions, and restrictions: 

 
I. 

 
ASA Section 5 Service Fees:  The ID Theft Core component shall be revised from 

$0.07 PEPM to $0.00 effective January 1, 2023 and will reduce monthly self-
bill rate from $1.60 to $1.53 PEPM. 
 

II. 
 

In all other respects, the Agreement is reaffirmed. 
  



2  

III. 
 

County Judge or Presiding Officer Authorized to Sign: The presiding 

by order duly recorded may execute this contract on behalf of Customer. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,   Customer and Optum   have   duly executed this 
Addendum to be effective as of January 1, 2023. 

 
 

CUSTOMER: 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY 

By:    
 

Printed Name:     
 

Representative Capacity:    
 

Date:    , 20   
 
 

OPTUM: 

By:    
 

Printed Name:     
 

Representative Capacity:    
 

Date:    , 20   
 


